The  balance  sheet  at  July 31, 1997  reflects  the  historical
financial position of the Company and HFS as of July 31, 1997 and
June 30, 1997, respectively.  The statements of income for the six
months ended July 31, 1997 include the historical operating results
of the Company and HFS for the six months ended July 31, 1997 and
June 30, 1997, respectively.  The statements of income for the six
months ended July 31, 1996 include the historical operating results
of the Company and HFS for the six months ended July 31, 1996 and
June 30, 1996, respectively.

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
   (continued)

NOTE 2 --  PENDING MERGER WITH HFS INCORPORATED (continued)

ProForma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
(In thousands)

   At
   7/31/97   6/30/97   Pro Forma   Combined
   Company   HFS   Adjustments   Companies
Assets
Current Assets

 Cash and cash
   equivalents   $725,634   $58,511   $784,145
 Restricted cash   23,742   23,742
 Marketable securities   468,810   468,810
 Receivables,net   582,293   840,941   1,423,234
 Other current assets   296,578   252,331   548,909
Total Current Assets   2,073,315   1,175,525   3,248,840

Deferred membership
  acquisition costs   383,177   383,177
Franchise agreements, net   948,753   948,753
Excess of cost over fair
  value of net assets
  acquired, net   449,503   1,868,438   2,317,941
Other intangible
  assets, net   28,710   588,710   617,420
Other assets   297,456   848,357   1,145,813
   3,232,161   5,429,783   8,661,944

Assets under management
  and mortgage programs
   Net investment in leases
   and leased vehicles   3,643,601   3,643,601
   Relocation receivables   579,575   579,575
   Mortgage loans held
   for sale   820,615   820,615
   Mortgage servicing rights
   and fees   272,042   272,042
   5,315,833   5,315,833
Total Assets   $3,232,161  $10,745,616   $13,977,777

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
 Current Liabilities -
   accounts payable, accrued
   expenses and other
   current liabilities  $472,779   $1,279,038   $ 1,751,817
   Deferred income   692,855   250,525   943,380
   Long-term debt   562,882   1,173,967   1,736,849
   Other non-current
   liabilities   8,746   120,165   128,911
   1,737,262   2,823,695   4,560,957
Liabilities under
  management and mortgage
  programs
   Debt   4,776,153   4,776,153
   Deferred income taxes   301,200   301,200
   5,077,353   5,077,353
Shareholders'Equity
  Common stock   4,164   1,614   2,190(a)   7,968
  Additional paid-in
   capital   696,929   2,234,646   (192,660)(a)   2,738,915
  Retained earnings   892,168   808,982   1,701,150
  Treasury stock   (57,436)   (190,470)   190,470(a)   (57,436)
  Restricted stock,
   deferred
   compensation   (27,357)   (27.357)
  Foreign currency
   translation
   adjustment   (13,569)   (10,204)   (23,773)
Total shareholders'
  equity   1,494,899   2,844,568   4,339,467
Total Liabilities and
 Shareholders' Equity $3,232,161   $10,745,616   $13,977,777

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
   (continued)

NOTE 2 --  PENDING MERGER WITH HFS INCORPORATED (continued)

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Six Months Ended
   7/31/97   6/30/97   ProForma   Combined
   Company   HFS   Adjustment   Companies
Revenues
  Membership and service
   fees, net   $1,125,159   $830,346   $1,955,505
  Software   172,200   172,200

  Fleet leasing (net of
   depreciation and interest
   costs of $584,275)   146,581   146,581
  Other   122,670   122,670
Net revenues   1,297,359   1,099,597   2,396,956

Expenses
  Operating   408,990   435,062   844,052
  Marketing and reservation   461,906   130,481   592,387
  General and administrative  140,991   57,112   198,103
  Merger and restructuring
   charge associated with
   business combination(b)   303,000   303,000
  Depreciation and
   amortization   33,397   86,534   119,931
  Interest, net   (11,206)   30,747   19,541
  Total expenses   1,034,078   1,042,936   2,077,014
  Income before income
   taxes   263,281   56,661   319,942
  Provision for income
   taxes   100,498   72,005   172,503
  Net income (loss)   $162,783   ($15,344)   $147,439

Per share information (d)
  Net income (loss) per share
   Primary and fully diluted   $0.38   ($0.10)   $0.18
  Weighted average shares
   outstanding
   Primary   436,237   158,342   266,714   861,293
   Fully diluted   439,166   158,342   266,680   864,188

ProForma Combined Condensed Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Six Months Ended
   7/31/96   6/30/96   Pro Forma   Combined
   Company   HFS   Adjustment   Companies
Revenues
 Membership and service
   fees, net   $942,170   $423,022   $1,365,192
 Software   129,053   129,053
 Fleet leasing (net of
  depreciation and interest
  costs of $555,994)   133,770   133,770
 Other   66,252   66,252
Net revenues   1,071,223   623,044   1,694,267

Expenses
 Operating   326,341   295,383   621,724
 Marketing and reservation   414,705   65,950   480,655
 General and administrative   118,129   39,189   157,318
 Merger costs (c)   28,635   28,635
 Depreciation and
   amortization   26,147   36,982   63,129
 Interest, net   (4,075)   10,766   6,691
Total expenses   909,882   448,270   1,358,152
Income before income taxes   161,341   174,774   336,115
Provision for income taxes   68,759   71,157   139,916
Net income   $ 92,582   $ 103,617   $ 196,199

Per share information (d)
 Net income per share
   Primary   $0.23   $0.69   $0.26
   Fully diluted   $0.23   $0.68   $0.26
 Weighted average shares outstanding
   Primary   399,267   154,232   216,403   769,902
   Fully diluted   405,054   155,398   218,039   778,491

  (a)  In connection with the Merger, each outstanding  share  of  HFS
   common stock will be converted into the right to receive  2.4031
   shares of Common Stock.  In addition, each  share  of  HFS common
   stock that is owned by HFS or the Company will be cancelled  and
   retired.  The proforma adjustments assume that all 158.3  million
   and 158.4 million shares of HFS common  stock  outstanding  at
   June  30,   1997 and 1996, respectively, (exclusive of 3.1 million
   and .3 million shares of HFS common stock in  treasury
   which will be cancelled and retired in  connection  with  the Merger)